Parliamentary Divisions of the Parliamentary Borough of St. Pancras.

Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, C.B., Registrar-General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Births and Deaths Registration Acts, 1836 to 1926, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the St. Pancras Registration of Births, etc. (Alteration of Sub-districts) Order, 1929, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1929.
- 2. The South St. Pancras Sub-district of St. Pancras Registration District shall cease to exist, and the remaining Sub-districts of that Registration District shall be altered as follows:—
 - (a) Ward 7 of St. Pancras Metropolitan Borough, now in South St. Pancras Subdistrict, shall be transferred to and form part of West St. Pancras Sub-district.

(b) Ward 8 of St. Pancras Metropolitan Borough, now in South St. Pancras Subdistrict, shall be transferred to and form part of East St. Pancras Sub-district.

- (c) That part of Ward 3 of St. Pancras Metropolitan Borough, lying north of the centres of the Regent Canal and the Camden Road, now in East St. Pancras Sub-district, shall be transferred to and form part of North St. Pancras Sub-district.
- 3. The existing West St. Pancras and East St. Pancras Sub-districts as extended by this Order, shall be re-named South West St. Pancras and South East St. Pancras Sub-districts respectively.
- 4. The Registrar of the existing North St. Paneras Sub-district shall be the Registrar of that Sub-district as extended by this Order; and the Registrars of the existing West St. Paneras and East St. Paneras Sub-districts shall be the Registrars of those Sub-districts as extended and re-named by this Order.

Witness my hand this nineteenth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

(Sd.) S. P. Vivian, Registrar-General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.

ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL 1N ENGLAND.

(Dated 13th March, 1929.)

Whereas under Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, the Registrar-General, with the sanction of the Minister of Health, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts:—

And whereas by the Sheffield Corporation Act, 1928, it is enacted, inter alia, that, on the 1st April, 1929, the Union and County Borough of Sheffield shall be extended to include (1) certain detached parts of the Civil

Parish of Derwent (in Chapel-en-le-Frith Union); (2) certain parts of the Civil Parishes of Outseats and of Hathersage (in Bakewell Union); and, further, that (3) parts of the Civil Parishes of Dore and of Totley (in Sheffield Union) shall be added to the County Borough of Sheffield.

And whereas it is expedient that, in consequence thereof, certain alterations should be made in the constitution of the Registration Sub-districts hereinafter mentioned.

Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, C.B., Registrar-General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Births and Deaths Registration Acts, 1836 to 1926, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Bakewell, Chapel-en-le-Frith and Ecclesall Bierlow Registration of Births, etc. (Alteration of Sub-districts) Order, 1929, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1929.
- 2. The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. Those detached parts of the Civil Parish of Derwent, which, by the above recited Act, are added to the Sheffield Union, shall cease to form part of the Chapel-en-le-Frith Subdistrict of Chapel-en-le-Frith Registration District and shall be added to and form part of the Ecclesall West Central Subdistrict of Ecclesall Bierlow Registration District.
- 4. The detached part of the Civil Parish of Outseats and the parts of the Civil Parish of Hathersage, which, by the above recited Act, are added to the Sheffield Union, shall cease to form part of the Tideswell Subdistrict of Bakewell Registration District and shall be added to and form part of the Ecclesall West Central Sub-district of Ecclesall Bierlow Registration District.
- 5. The parts of the Civil Parishes of Dore and Totley which, by the above recited Act, are added to the County Borough of Sheffield, shall cease to form part of the Dore Subdistrict of Ecclesall Bierlow Registration District and shall be added to and form part of Ecclesall West Central Sub-district of the same Registration District.
- 6. The Superintendent Registrar of the existing Ecclesall Bierlow Registration District shall be the Superintendent Registrar of that Registration District as extended by this Order.
- 7. The Registrar of the existing Ecclesall West Central Sub-district shall be the Registrar of that Sub-district as extended by this Order.

Witness my hand this thirteenth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-

> (Sd.) S. P. Vivian, Registrar-General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.